	S1-1
(UAE Race 4)
	11:15 P.M.
HK TIME
(23.01.2026)
UAE Time
7:15 P.M.
(23.01.2026)
	Al Shindagha Sprint (Group 3)
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	Meydan, United Arab Emirates - Dirt - 1200 Metres (Left-handed) 
For 3yo+. Weights: NH 3yo 112lb; SH 3yo 121lb; 4yo+ 126lb. Penalties: after 24th January 2025, a winner of a Group 1 race about 4.4lb; Of a Group 2 race about 3.3lb; Of a Group 3 race about 2.2lb. Allowances: fillies & mares about 4.4lb.
Total Prize Money (AED) $700,000
1st $420,000, 2nd $140,000, 3rd $70,000, 4th $35,000, 5th $21,000, 6th $14,000.
Approximate Prize Money in HKD: $1,483,100
1st $889,900, 2nd $296,600, 3rd $148,300, 4th $74,200, 5th $44,500, 6th $29,700.



	
	1

	暗番紅
 (V/TT)
夏馬殊
130 
貝兆梨
(2) 
DARK SAFFRON (USA) 4 db/br g
Ahmad bin Harmash
[112]
Connor Beasley
Flameaway (CAN)－Meadow Saffron (USA) (Military (USA))
Owner(s): Sultan Ali

	Lifetime
:
11 (4-2-2)
Turf
:
3 (0-1-1)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2026
:
1 (0-0-0)
Non-Turf
:
8 (4-1-1)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
9 (4-1-2)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$10,128,895
Track
:
7 (4-0-1)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
7 (4-0-1)
S/Hvy
:
－



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	 
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	1/9
	14Mar25
	
	3yo Conditions
AED175,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	1200 LH
Dirt 
	FT 
	131
	
	Connor Beasley
	9
	
	
	
	
	1.11.37
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	7
	9/4F
	B
	
	Dark Saffron (USA) 
Elusive Trevor (IRE) 
Awab (CAN) 
	sn led: eased further clr 3f out: wl on top

	1/11
	5Apr25
	G1
	Dubai Golden Shaheen
USD2,000,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	1200 LH
Dirt 
	FT 
	123
	
	Connor Beasley
	11
	
	
	
	
	1.11.40
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	0.3
	40/1
	B
	
	Dark Saffron (USA) 
Nakatomi (USA) 
Tuz (USA) 
	mde all: rdn over 1f out: kpt on: gamely

	1/4
	7Nov25
	
	3yo Conditions
AED210,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	1200 LH
Dirt 
	FT 
	130
	
	Connor Beasley
	3
	
	
	
	
	1.11.84
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	4.5
	1/7F
	V
	
	Dark Saffron (USA) 
Rammayy (USA) 
Arryaaf (USA) 
	anticipated s: travelled strly: mde all: shkn up and wnt clr over 1f out: r.o wl: readily

	7/7
	5Dec25
	L
	Al Garhoud Sprint 3yo+
AED500,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	1200 LH
Dirt 
	FT 
	131
	
	Connor Beasley
	6
	
	
	
	
	1.11.54
	
	
	
	
	
	
	7
	32
	8/11F
	B
	
	El Nasseeb (GB) 
Colour Up (IRE) 
Morning (USA) 
	rrd in stalls bef s: awkward s and bmpd rival: sn led at fast pce: hdd over 3f out: wknd qckly over 1f out

	5/6
	2Jan26
	G3
	Dubawi S. 3yo+
AED700,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	1200 LH
Dirt 
	FT 
	130
	
	Connor Beasley
	5
	
	
	
	
	1.11.54
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5
	10
	8/5F
	B
	
	El Nasseeb (GB) 
Mufasa (CHI) 
Colour Up (IRE) 
	led: hdd over 1f out: wknd fnl f


	
	2

	好命數
麥漢尼
128 
蘇兆輝
(3) 
EL NASSEEB (GB) 5 ch h
Musabbeh Al Mheiri
[110]
Silvestre De Sousa
Profitable (IRE)－Jafetica (GB) (New Approach (IRE))
Owner(s): Mohammed Abdulla Mohommed Rashed Al Shehhi

	Lifetime
:
8 (5-1-1)
Turf
:
1 (0-0-1)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2026
:
1 (1-0-0)
Non-Turf
:
7 (5-1-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
6 (5-0-0)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$2,327,535
Track
:
6 (4-1-0)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
5 (4-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
－



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	 
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	3/10
	14Feb25
	
	3yo+ Hcp
AED350,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	1400 LH
Turf 
	GF 
	130
	
	Daniel Tudhope
	10
	
	
	
	
	1.22.82
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3
	1.5
	25/1
	
	
	Creative Story (GB) 
Al Salt (IRE) 
El Nasseeb (GB) 
	prom: ev ch 2f out: stuck to task

	12/12
	1Mar25
	G3
	Mahab Al Shimaal 3yo+
AED1,200,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	1200 LH
Dirt 
	FT 
	133
	
	Daniel Tudhope
	9
	
	
	
	
	1.10.22
	
	
	
	
	
	
	12
	27
	25/1
	V
	
	Tuz (USA) 
American Stage (USA) 
Eastern World (IRE) 
	midfield: nvr sighted

	1/11
	16Mar25
	
	3yo+ Hcp
AED96,000
	JEB, UAE
	 
	1200 St
Dirt 
	FT 
	137
	
	Daniel Tudhope
	9
	
	
	
	
	1.11.31
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	1.3
	5/1
	
	
	El Nasseeb (GB) 
Zawaaya (GB) 
Tawalla (IRE) 
	Waited with, ridden 600m out, progress soon after, quickened to lead final 200m, ran on strongly.

	1/7
	5Dec25
	L
	Al Garhoud Sprint 3yo+
AED500,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	1200 LH
Dirt 
	FT 
	126
	
	Antonio Fresu
	3
	
	
	
	
	1.11.54
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	3.5
	9/1
	
	
	El Nasseeb (GB) 
Colour Up (IRE) 
Morning (USA) 
	in tch w ldrs: outpcd over 3f out: rallied 2f out: rdn to ld ins fnl f: kpt on whn clr fnl 110yds

	1/6
	2Jan26
	G3
	Dubawi S. 3yo+
AED700,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	1200 LH
Dirt 
	FT 
	126
	
	Silvestre De Sousa
	3
	
	
	
	
	1.11.54
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	3
	23/10
	
	
	El Nasseeb (GB) 
Mufasa (CHI) 
Colour Up (IRE) 
	in tch w ldrs: outpcd over 3f out: rallied under 2f out: sn rdn: led ins fnl f: kpt on


	
	

	
	HK Time 11:15 P.M.    S1-1 Al Shindagha Sprint
UAE Time 7:15 P.M.    UAE Race 4

	
	


	
	3

	榮耀獅王
 (B/SR/TT)
司馬邦
126 
奧斯雅
(1) 
MUFASA (CHI) 6 db h
Bhupat Seemar
[105]
Tadhg O'Shea
Practical Joke (USA)－Miscanti (CHI) (Scat Daddy (USA))
Owner(s): RRR Racing

	Lifetime
:
18 (11-1-0)
Turf
:
0 (0-0-0)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2026
:
1 (0-1-0)
Non-Turf
:
18 (11-1-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
2 (0-1-0)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$3,147,133
Track
:
3 (0-1-0)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
2 (0-1-0)
S/Hvy
:
－



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	 
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	11/13
	2Nov24
	G1
	Breeders' Cup Dirt Mile 3yo+
USD1,000,000
	DMR, USA
	 
	1600 LH
Dirt 
	FT 
	126
	
	Tyler Gaffalione
	12
	
	
	
	
	1.35.48
	
	
	
	
	
	
	11
	12.8
	14.1
	B
	
	Full Serrano (ARG) 
Post Time (USA) 
Domestic Product (USA) 
	bit rank, mid-pack, lost path past 5/16, weakened

	1/10
	28Dec24
	G3
	Mr. Prospector S. 3yo+
USD165,000
	GP, USA
	 
	1400 LH
Dirt 
	FT 
	126
	
	Tyler Gaffalione
	5
	
	
	
	
	1.22.47
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	1.3
	5.1
	B
	
	Mufasa (CHI) 
White Abarrio (USA) 
Little Vic (USA) 
	prompt outside, cleared 3/16, driving,

	6/14
	5Apr25
	G2
	Godolphin Mile 3yo+
USD1,000,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	1600 LH
Dirt 
	FT 
	126
	
	Tadhg O'Shea
	10
	
	
	
	
	1.36.69
	
	
	
	
	
	
	6
	7
	5/1
	B/TT
	
	Raging Torrent (USA) 
King Gold (FR) 
Kazu Petrin (JPN) 
	t.k.h: pressed wnr: wknd fr over 1f out

	4/7
	5Dec25
	L
	Al Garhoud Sprint 3yo+
AED500,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	1200 LH
Dirt 
	FT 
	129
	
	Tadhg O'Shea
	5
	
	
	
	
	1.11.54
	
	
	
	
	
	
	4
	8.3
	19/10
	B/TT
	
	El Nasseeb (GB) 
Colour Up (IRE) 
Morning (USA) 
	pressed ldr: t.k.h after 1f: led over 3f out: hdd then wknd ins fnl f

	2/6
	2Jan26
	G3
	Dubawi S. 3yo+
AED700,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	1200 LH
Dirt 
	FT 
	126
	
	Tadhg O'Shea
	4
	
	
	
	
	1.11.54
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	3
	17/10
	B/TT
	
	El Nasseeb (GB) 
Mufasa (CHI) 
Colour Up (IRE) 
	in tch w ldrs on outer: t.k.h after 1f: hdwy to ld over 1f out: wknd ins fnl 110yds


	
	4

	足真金
 (B/TT)
司馬邦
126 
布宜學
(5) 
DREW'S GOLD (USA) 6 db g
Bhupat Seemar
[108]
William Buick
Violence (USA)－Frolic's Revenge (USA) (Vindication (USA))
Owner(s): RRR Racing

	Lifetime
:
12 (5-1-2)
Turf
:
1 (0-0-0)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2026
:
0 (0-0-0)
Non-Turf
:
11 (5-1-2)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
6 (3-0-1)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$3,238,240
Track
:
4 (1-0-1)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
4 (1-0-1)
S/Hvy
:
－



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	 
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	5/6
	26Aug23
	G1
	H. Allen Jerkens Memorial S. 3yo
USD500,000
	SAR, USA
	 
	1400 LH
Dirt 
	MY 
	118
	
	Jose Antonio Gomez
	1
	
	
	
	
	1.22.63
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5
	33.3
	23.1
	B
	
	One in Vermillion (USA) 
Verifying (USA) 
Arabian Lion (USA) 
	settled just off pace,drop back 7/16,urged inside turn,faltered

	3/8
	24Jan25
	G3
	Al Shindagha Sprint 3yo+
AED700,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	1200 LH
Dirt 
	FT 
	126
	
	Mickael Barzalona
	2
	
	
	
	
	1.10.43
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3
	6
	28/1
	B/TT
	
	Tuz (USA) 
Colour Up (IRE) 
Drew's Gold (USA) 
	dwlt and hmpd s: hld up: styd on late: nt rch ldrs

	9/12
	1Mar25
	G3
	Mahab Al Shimaal 3yo+
AED1,200,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	1200 LH
Dirt 
	FT 
	133
	
	Mickael Barzalona
	1
	
	
	
	
	1.10.22
	
	
	
	
	
	
	9
	18.5
	14/1
	B/TT
	
	Tuz (USA) 
American Stage (USA) 
Eastern World (IRE) 
	v.s.a: in rr: no threat

	11/11
	5Apr25
	G1
	Dubai Golden Shaheen
USD2,000,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	1200 LH
Dirt 
	FT 
	131
	
	Silvestre De Sousa
	1
	
	
	
	
	1.11.40
	
	
	
	
	
	
	11
	15.5
	40/1
	B/TT
	
	Dark Saffron (USA) 
Nakatomi (USA) 
Tuz (USA) 
	in tch w ldrs early: lost position 1/2-way: wknd 2f out

	1/12
	12Dec25
	
	3yo+ Hcp
AED300,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	1200 LH
Dirt 
	FT 
	134
	
	Tadhg O'Shea
	12
	
	
	
	
	1.11.68
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	6.8
	9/2
	B/TT
	
	Drew's Gold (USA) 
Echo Point (IRE) 
Straight and Level (USA) 
	in tch w ldrs on outer: hdwy to ld over 1f out: rdn and wnt clr whn edgd lft ins fnl f: kpt on wl


	
	5

	日旦
 (SR)
司馬邦
126 
莫理萊
(6) 
MORNING (USA) 6 ch g
Bhupat Seemar
[106]
Richard Mullen
Munnings (USA)－View (USA) (Birdstone (USA))
Owner(s): Naser Askar

	Lifetime
:
25 (5-2-5)
Turf
:
0 (0-0-0)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2026
:
1 (1-0-0)
Non-Turf
:
25 (5-2-5)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
13 (5-0-3)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$2,101,047
Track
:
17 (3-0-5)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
11 (3-0-3)
S/Hvy
:
－



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	 
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	5/14
	16Mar25
	
	3yo+ Conditions
AED250,000
	JEB, UAE
	 
	1400 RH
Dirt 
	FT 
	126
	
	Jim Crowley
	16
	
	
	
	
	1.24.63
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5
	3.5
	16/1
	
	
	Sadaaty (USA) 
Rawy (USA) 
The Camden Colt (IRE) 
	Held up, ridden 4f out, stuck to task, never nearer

	2/9
	1Nov25
	
	3yo+ Hcp
AED120,000
	JEB, UAE
	 
	1400 RH
Dirt 
	FT 
	137
	
	Tadhg O'Shea
	4
	
	
	
	
	1.22.93
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	Nose
	9/2
	
	
	Elraaed (GB) 
Morning (USA) 
Mountbatten (IRE) 
	led: rdn 3f out: pressed fnl 2f: responded wl: edgd out post

	3/7
	5Dec25
	L
	Al Garhoud Sprint 3yo+
AED500,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	1200 LH
Dirt 
	FT 
	126
	
	Richard Mullen
	4
	
	
	
	
	1.11.54
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3
	6
	16/1
	
	
	El Nasseeb (GB) 
Colour Up (IRE) 
Morning (USA) 
	towards rr: midfield 4f out: outpcd over 2f out: rallied over 1f out: wnt 3rd ins fnl 110yds

	7/13
	19Dec25
	G2
	Al Maktoum Mile 3yo+
AED1,000,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	1600 LH
Dirt 
	FT 
	127
	
	Andrew J Slattery
	4
	
	
	
	
	1.37.55
	
	
	
	
	
	
	7
	15
	33/1
	
	
	Imperial Emperor (IRE) 
Commissioner King (USA) 
Mendelssohn Bay (USA) 
	dwlt s: in rr under 2f out: sme hdwy under 2f out: n.d

	1/9
	18Jan26
	
	3yo+ Conditions
AED200,000
	SHA, UAE
	 
	1200 St
Dirt 
	FT 
	126
	
	Tadhg O'Shea
	8
	
	
	
	
	1.09.51
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	4.8
	-
	
	
	Morning (USA) 
Mozahim (USA) 
Rasas (USA) 
	


	
	

	
	HK Time 11:15 P.M.    S1-1 Al Shindagha Sprint
UAE Time 7:15 P.M.    UAE Race 4

	
	


	
	6

	緋緋紅
 (TT)
屈達信
126 
杜百成
(4) 
COLOUR UP (IRE) 8 b g
Doug Watson
[106]
Patrick Dobbs
Mehmas (IRE)－Tifariti (USA) (Elusive Quality (USA))
Owner(s): Sayed Hashish

	Lifetime
:
20 (5-6-2)
Turf
:
0 (0-0-0)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2026
:
1 (0-0-1)
Non-Turf
:
20 (5-6-2)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
15 (3-5-2)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$4,114,314
Track
:
16 (3-6-2)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
15 (3-5-2)
S/Hvy
:
－



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	 
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	5/14
	15Feb25
	L
	Jebel Ali Sprint 3yo+
AED500,000
	JEB, UAE
	 
	1000 St
Dirt 
	FT 
	127
	
	Patrick Dobbs
	13
	
	
	
	
	0.58.92
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5
	4.5
	3/1F
	
	
	Royal Commando (IRE) 
Ponntos (IRE) 
Rasas (USA) 
	tch slowly away: hld up: prog 2f out: kpt on: nt rch ldrs

	4/12
	1Mar25
	G3
	Mahab Al Shimaal 3yo+
AED1,200,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	1200 LH
Dirt 
	FT 
	133
	
	Patrick Dobbs
	2
	
	
	
	
	1.10.22
	
	
	
	
	
	
	4
	7
	16/1
	
	
	Tuz (USA) 
American Stage (USA) 
Eastern World (IRE) 
	chsd ldrs: plugged on: no threat

	5/11
	5Apr25
	G1
	Dubai Golden Shaheen
USD2,000,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	1200 LH
Dirt 
	FT 
	131
	
	Patrick Dobbs
	2
	
	
	
	
	1.11.40
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5
	2.8
	40/1
	
	
	Dark Saffron (USA) 
Nakatomi (USA) 
Tuz (USA) 
	towards rr: midfield 3f out: in tch w ldrs over 1f out: no ex towards fin

	2/7
	5Dec25
	L
	Al Garhoud Sprint 3yo+
AED500,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	1200 LH
Dirt 
	FT 
	126
	
	Patrick Dobbs
	1
	
	
	
	
	1.11.54
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	3.5
	11/1
	TT
	
	El Nasseeb (GB) 
Colour Up (IRE) 
Morning (USA) 
	midfield: hdwy whn nt clr run over 1f out: in the clr ins fnl f: wnt 2nd ins fnl 110yds: kpt on

	3/6
	2Jan26
	G3
	Dubawi S. 3yo+
AED700,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	1200 LH
Dirt 
	FT 
	126
	
	Patrick Dobbs
	6
	
	
	
	
	1.11.54
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3
	7.8
	10/1
	TT
	
	El Nasseeb (GB) 
Mufasa (CHI) 
Colour Up (IRE) 
	in rr: racd wd early: hdwy whn on outer over 1f out: wnt 3rd ins fnl f: no match for first two


[ ] International Rating
